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Division Data Request 3-1 

 
 
Request: 
 
Please show for Rhode Island the native peak load for the last 5 years, annual growth rate 
in peak load for the last 5 years, projected growth rate in the next 5 years, and native 
Rhode Island electric generation capacity.  Please provide the same data for Southwest 
Connecticut, greater Boston, and Northwest Vermont. 
 
Response: 
 
Please see the attached for Narragansett Electric’s peak load for the last five years and the 
projected growth rate. 
 
National Grid does not directly maintain historical or projected generation capacity in the 
state of Rhode Island.  Additionally, National Grid does not maintain load information 
specific to Southwest Connecticut, greater Boston, or Northwest Vermont zones.  
 
However, the ISO-NE prepares and confidentially shares computer models for the entire 
New England system with the Transmission Owners.  These confidential models 
represent various years and contain load representations for each load serving substation 
within New England.  These models are used by the Transmission Owners for computer 
simulations of the system, where National Grid focuses on studying its system in the 
confines of the total system model.  The sum of the load serving stations within each of 
the requested zones could be estimated from these models, but it would not provide the 
actual peak or forecasted load because ISO-NE diversifies the load across the system to 
account for the fact that the load at each station does not peak simultaneously.  National 
Grid does not have a reason to prepare this type of estimate for the requested zones.  
 
The Capacity, Energy, Loads, and Transmission (CELT) report dated April 2008 also 
provides forecasted information for entire system for the period 2008-2017.  This forecast 
does not provide the detail requested, but for your reference the CELT report can be 
found at the following website:   
 

http://www.iso-ne.com/trans/celt/report/2008/2008_celt_report_final.pdf 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-2 

 
Request: 
 
For each project listed in Schedule PAV-7 that National Grid is asking Rhode Island 
ratepayers to pay for, please provide following information:  initial cost estimate, cost 
increases, and any level of disallowance of cost overruns. 

 
Response: 
 
Please see our response to Division Data Request 2-6 for the list of projects and the 
associated investment estimates used to develop National Grid’s $156 million estimate of 
PTF plant investment to be placed in-service during calendar year 2009. 
 
Transmission planning in New England evolves from a series of events that make it 
difficult to precisely identify the progression of cost changes associated with a particular 
project.  As summarized below, the scope and breadth of a project can change 
dramatically as it goes through a series of iterations mirroring the 4 stages of solutions 
studies set forth in the Project List definitions of ISO-NE’s regional system planning 
process.  For an explanation of the Regional System Planning process, see the response to 
Division Request 2-12.  As such, it is difficult to define initial cost and cost increases. 
For example, the process for determining costs begins with an analysis of system needs.   
 
If no needs are identified, then no action will be taken.  If needs are identified, then needs 
are communicated to Stakeholders, who can start to consider market based alternatives.  
Viable Stakeholder alternatives may influence the need or selection of Transmission 
Owner alternatives throughout the 4 stages.  However, Transmission Owners have a 
responsibility to develop a solution and proceed with developing alternatives, which 
might be able to correct the problems identified by the needs.  At this Conceptual stage, 
cost estimates are created as placeholders for budgeting purposes and to establish an 
initial basis for comparing various alternative options.  The accuracy of these estimates is 
very rough and the facilities that would be needed to be constructed are not precisely 
defined. 
    
At the next stage of analysis, the Proposed Plan stage, the analysis considers the 
opportunity for addressing multiple needs with a combined set of alternative solutions in 
addition to addressing needs on an individual basis.  This effort considers the opportunity 
for synergy savings and results in an improvement of the definition of the project 
alternatives and a better understanding of the performance of the alternatives.  At this 
point in the process, conceptual stage estimates are often combined and modified to come 
up with the best iteration of alternatives to meet the need.   Cost estimates and 
preliminary information on the feasibility of constructing particular alternatives are also 
developed.  This information provides an opportunity to focus on the most viable, best  
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Division Data Request 3-2 (continued - page 2) 
 
 
performing, and most cost effective alternatives.  This stage provides a focal point for 
identifying the best overall solutions.   
 
In the Planned stage of transmission planning, the analysis and project development 
effort focuses on developing a detailed design recommendation and the supporting 
information for  review and input by external stakeholders (Planning Advisory 
Committee) and peer review by other New England Transmission Owners (Reliability 
Committee, Transmission Task Force).  In this stage, the proposed solution is also subject 
to approval by the ISO as part of the Regional System Planning process and by National 
Grid’s management through the internal sanctioning process.  Even in the Planned stage, 
the scope of a recommendation remains subject to change depending on input received 
during the stakeholder review process and the ISO and National Grid management 
approval process.   
 
The final stage is the Construction stage.  In the Construction stage, the recommended 
project is fairly well defined, but is still subject to detailed engineering and to 
modifications as adjustments are made to adjust to variables and obstacles that arise on a 
case-by-case basis. 
  
This 4-stage planning process is tightly integrated with ISO-NE and information is 
communicated, reviewed, and discussed in multiple stakeholder forums throughout the 
evolution of the plan.  At any stage in the planning process, the scope and extent of a 
project can change significantly depending on the options and alternatives that arise, as 
well stakeholder input received over the course of the planning process.  It is normal 
during this refinement period to see a wide variation in cost estimates between estimates 
provided in the early stages of the process and what is ultimately approved by the ISO 
and National Grid management in the Planned stage of the process.   
 
However, these cost fluctuations also signify a healthy system planning process by virtue 
of the fact that it takes into account alternatives, peer review, stakeholder input and ISO 
approval.  If one thing is known about planning a regional transmission system, it is that 
it cannot be done on a unilateral basis in a vacuum.  By its nature, the regional 
transmission system relies on influences of the market and Stakeholders and the facilities 
of multiple generation and transmission owners.  To plan a system as if each transmission 
owner were an island unto itself would generate significant inefficiencies, unnecessary 
costs and needless redundancies.  This process of allowing for alternatives and input 
allows for a transformation of plans that better and more efficiently fit the needs of the 
whole system.       
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Division Data Request 3-2 (continued - page 3) 
 
 
National Grid is aware that certain costs have been disallowed from inclusion in regional 
rates for reasons cited by ISO in specific cases pursuant to the provisions of Schedule 
12C of the ISO Tariff.   In the case of the Narragansett’s E-183 line, certain line 
relocations costs for putting the E-183 line underground were disqualified from regional 
transmission rate recovery through this process.  However, under a settlement with the 
Attorney General among others, it was agreed that the costs of putting these facilities 
underground would be borne locally by a combinations of entities in Rhode Island.   
 
National Grid is not aware of any disallowances for cost overruns anywhere in New 
England. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  D. Walters 
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Division Data Request 3-3 

 
Request: 
 
Please provide the detailed invoices from NEP and ISO New England for each 
transmission bill paid by National Grid for Rhode Island ratepayers in the past 18 
months.   

 
Response: 
 
Please refer to Attachment 1 for the ISO-NE invoices paid by National Grid relating to 
the Narragansett Electric Company covering the periods May 2007 through September 
2008. 
 
Please refer to Attachment 2 for the NEP invoices to Narragansett Electric Company 
covering the periods May 2007 through October 2008. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-4 

 
Request: 
 
Referring to DIV3-2, what impact will these new projects in Connecticut and 
Massachusetts have on the market-clearing price for the Rhode Island zone in the next 10 
years? 
 
Response: 
 
The capital costs associated with projects estimated to go into service in 2009 identified 
in PAV-7 are associated with projects being built by all the Transmission Owners across 
New England.  National Grid has no information on market clearing price impacts for 
projects built by Transmission Owners. 
 
For projects currently being built by National Grid, those projects have been justified and 
approved by ISO-NE on the basis of a reliability need, not on the basis of economics.   
 
National Grid does not estimate what impact these new projects will have on market 
clearing prices, but National Grid does do a relative impact analysis as part of its Five 
Year Statement.  In the Five Year Statement, National Grid presents an indicative analysis 
of the combined transmission systems of New England and New York based on the 
forecast for new generation, demand-side management, new demand, and transmission. 
The information presented draws on the basis of approved generation & transmission 
projects by the ISOs and on the deterministic and probabilistic National Grid analysis of 
the projected power flows on the transmission system. The analysis provides a relative 
difference in the Zonal average energy prices. These relative price forecasts are only 
performed for the five year planning horizon. 
 
The information provided is of a general nature. The information would not be sufficient 
for an individual generating station or a demand customer to accurately assess 
opportunity or at a specific location. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-5 

 
 
Request: 
 
How much savings on uplift, congestion, and reactive power costs will accrue to the 
benefit of ratepayers in greater Boston and Southwest Connecticut over the next 10 years 
as a result of transmission upgrades paid for in part by Rhode Island ratepayers? 

 
Response: 
 
While these projects likely resulted in reduced congestion and other costs, National Grid 
does not have any estimates pertaining to these kinds of costs. National Grid is aware that 
the greater Boston and Southwest Connecticut projects approved through the Regional 
System Planning process were approved by the ISO because they met a reliability need, 
not an economic need.  Please see the response to Division Data Request 3-4.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-6 

 
Request: 
 
What is National Grid’s position on Market Efficiency Transmission Upgrades at ISO 
New England? 

 
Response: 
 
National Grid is supportive of the inclusion of market efficiency transmission upgrades 
within the ISO-NE regional planning process. 
 
We are aware of the current debate around implementation of the market efficiency 
transmission upgrades provisions of the ISO Tariff.  We are actively participating in the 
regional discussions with the New England Conference of Public Utility Commissioners 
(“NECPUC”), ISO-NE, and other stakeholders.  We are committed to continuing to work 
with the New England states on facilitating transmission upgrades that provide market 
efficiency benefits. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  M. E. Paravalos 
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Division Data Request 3-7 

 
Request: 
 
Why are the New England Power Schedule 21-NEP charges increasing by 49% from 
2008 to 2009? 

 
Response: 
 
As shown in Schedule PAV-1 of our current filing in Docket 4011, the total 2009 charges 
to Narragansett Electric under Schedule 21-NEP of the ISO Tariff are forecasted to be 
$26.7 million.  The 2008 forecast shown in Schedule MPH-1 in last year’s filing in 
Docket 3902 was $19.1 million.  This is an increase of $7.6 million over the prior year. 
 
This increase is due to New England Power Company’s Non-PTF demand charges to 
Narragansett.  Narragansett gets an allocation of approximately 26% of New England 
Power Company’s total Schedule 21-NEP Non-PTF revenue requirement allocated on a 
load ratio share basis. 
 
For an explanation of the increases in Schedule 21 NEP Non-PTF revenue requirement, 
please see our response to Division Data Request 3-18. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P.A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-8 

 
Request: 
 
In docket 3902, witness Mary Haines provided Schedule MPH-7 that included a list of 
transmission projects identified by ISO-NE.  This list totaled out to a total value estimate 
of projects going in-service during 2008 of $1,001,077,614.    Please replicate that 
schedule, showing which projects actually went in-service, the completion date, and what 
their actual project cost turned out to be. 
 
Response: 
 
Please see Attachment 1 showing the details of Schedule MPH-7 provided in Docket 
3902 with an additional column added comparing the project estimates as presented by 
the Transmission Owners at the NEPOOL Tariff and Reliability Committees meeting 
held on July 22, 2008 and used in the development of the RNS rates effective June 1, 
2008. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-9 
 
Request: 
 
Which projects listed in Schedule MPH-7 from docket 3902 are also included in the 
dollar totals listed in Schedule PAV-7 in this current docket 4011?  Please identify each 
individual project, the dollar value included in the capital additions in service estimated 
in 2009, and an explanation as to why they appear in both years.   
 
 
Response: 
 
As explained in our response to Division Data Request 3-10, individual project lists were 
not provided by each transmission owner in support of the 2009 total investment values 
shown in Schedule PAV-7.  Therefore, National Grid is unable to identify whether 
individual project values were included in both MPH-7 and Schedule PAV-7. 
 
For a list of National Grid’s projects supporting Schedule PAV-7 please see our response 
to Division Data Request 2-6. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-10 
 
Request: 
 
Please explain why the format changed so fundamentally between Schedule MPH-7 in 
docket 3902 and Schedule PAV-7 in this current docket.  In particular, why are individual 
projects not listed? Please provide the list of individual projects behind the dollar values 
by utility listed in Schedule PAV-7. 
 
 
Response: 
 
As described the testimony of Ms. Viapiano, on page 18, lines 14 through 21, this list was 
created by the Transmission Owners this year in an effort to improve our ability to 
forecast the impact of capital investment on RNS rates. 
 
In prior years, estimates were taken directly from the last approved Regional System Plan 
(“RSP”).  This year the Transmission Owners agreed to review their capital expenditures 
and provide an overall estimate of the total costs expected to be place in-service during 
calendar year 2009.  The goal of this effort was to provide a more accurate estimate of 
2009 transmission rates by: 1) including the most current project cost forecasts; 2) 
refining the timing of project spending and proposed in-service dates; and 3) capturing 
any projected PTF capital expenditures that are not included in the ISO-NE RSP. 
 
Of the changes made to this year’s estimate, the most significant change was related to 
refining the process for determining when a project will be placed in service.  In the RSP, 
a project carries a single projected in-service date based on when the total project is 
expected to be complete.  However, large projects generally are phased into service with 
portions of the project spend moving into service prior to full project completion.  This 
can be seen in response to Division Data Request 3-8, where the RSP identified 
NSTAR’s large 345 cable projects with an expected in-service date of October 2008 for 
$283 million. The revised estimates as provided by NSTAR for purposes of calculating 
the June 2008 RNS rate was only $21 million. 
 
Individual projects are not listed in PAV-7 because each Transmission Owner was asked 
to review their current project forecasts (see response to Division Data Request 2-6 for 
National Grid’s individual project list) and share their estimate of the total expected PTF 
investment to be placed in-service during calendar year 2009.  Individual project lists for 
each Transmission Owner were not provided.  
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-11 
 
Request: 
 
Please provide detailed calculations to arrive at the “ISO Network Load” that is shown on 
line 4 of Schedule PAV-3 to be 21,485,999. 
 
Response: 
 
Please refer to Attachment 1 for details of the 2007 actual “ISO Network Load” shown 
on line 4 of Schedule PAV-3. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-12 
 
Request: 
 
Why is the 2007 value of ISO Network Load used in the denominator to calculate the 
RNS rate for 2009? 
 
Response: 
 
The 2007 ISO-NE Network Load data represents the latest full year load information 
available at the time of the filing (details provided in response to Division Data Request 
3-11).  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-13 
 

Request: 
 
Why does the annual rate increase for RNS get applied in June, which is the highest PTF 
kW load month for Narragansett? 
 
Response: 
 
Per the ISO-NE Electric Tariff No. 3 (Section II), Attachment F Implementation Rule   
“The PTOs shall make an annual informational filing on or before July 31 of each year 
showing the Pool PTF Rate in effect for the period beginning June 1 of that year through 
May 31 of the subsequent year”.  
 
Please refer specifically to “Original Sheet Nos. 6018A & 6019” of the Attachment. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-14 
 
Request: 
 
Why are the revenue requirements associated with PTO plant additions through the end 
of 2009 collected starting in June 2009? 
 
Response: 
 
On December 5, 2005, the FERC accepted through its Order in Docket No. ER-06-17-
000, proposed changes by the New England Participating Transmission Owners 
(“PTOs”) to modify the Regional Network Service (“RNS”) rates set forth in the ISO 
New England, Inc. Open Access Transmission Tariff. The modifications were proposed 
because they resulted in a more timely recovery of Pool Transmission Facility (“PTF”) 
capital addition costs from the RNS customers who benefit from such additions. The 
changes also resolved a complaint proceeding initiated by the Connecticut Department of 
Public Utility Control. 
 
The purpose of the modifications was to eliminate the lag that had been built into the 
existing RNS formula rate. Under the tariff, the formula rates were updated each year 
with the historical transmission cost data from the prior calendar year, including those 
costs of PTF additions or upgrades placed into service in the prior calendar year. This 
resulted in anywhere from a five to seventeen month delay in the recovery of costs 
through rates. 
 
Under the revised rate structure, the calculations would include an estimate of costs 
associated with PTF additions or upgrades that were expected to go into service during 
the calendar year in which the rate change went into effect. For example, the RNS rate 
calculated to go into effect June 1, 2009 will be based on an actual PTF revenue 
requirement using 2008 calendar year FERC Form 1 data, but will also include a 
component of cost associated with projected PTF capital additions estimated to go into 
service in 2009. 
 
Please refer to the attached Appendix C to the Attachment F Implementation Rule to see 
the details of the FERC accepted modifications. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-15 
 

Request: 
 

Please show the actual plant additions that went into the increased RNS rate that took 
effect in June 2008.  Please show projects, amounts, and completion dates. 

 
Response: 
 
Please see the attached table and graph from the Participating Transmission Owner 
presentation to the combined NEPOOL Tariff and Reliability Committees meeting held 
on July 22, 2008. 
 
The attached table shows the total actual PTF investment by Transmission Owner from 
1996 to 2007.  National Grid does not have the individual project information on PTF 
investments made by Transmission Owners.  Detail on National Grid’s actual PTF 
transmission investment is provided in response to Division Data Request 2-6. 
 
For the 2008 estimated PTF plant additions included in the RNS rate effective June 2008, 
please see our response to Division Data Request 3-8. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-16 

 
Request: 
 
Why has the Reactive Power rate estimate gone from $0.1586 in 2008 to $0.2456 in 
2009, a 55% increase in a single year? 

 
Response: 
 
The estimate for the 2009 Reactive Power rate of $0.2456 is based on the actual calendar 
year 2007 FERC approved ISO-NE Tariff No. 3, Schedule 2 charges as reported by the 
ISO and shown in the attached. 
 
The estimates for the 2008 Reactive Power rate of $0.1586 were based on actual ISO 
Schedule 2 charges for the period August 2006 through July 2007. 
 
There are two changes to the Schedule 2 that could be impacting the total Reactive Power 
costs as identified by the ISO including: 
 

1.) Effective March 1, 2007, the Cross Sound Cable became a Qualified Non-
Generator Reactive resource and eligible for compensation under Schedule 2 of 
the ISO Tariff. 

2.) The Effective June 1, 2007, the Base CC rate increased from $1.05/kVAR to 
$2.19/K-VAR-year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-17 

 
 

Request: 
 
Regarding Ms. Viapiano’s testimony on page 16, lines 6-18, how can $6 million of 
capital additions for 2009 for New England Power result in an $8 million increase in 
transmission expenses allocated to Narragansett for 2009. 

 
Response: 
 
There was an inadvertent error in Ms. Viapiano’s testimony.  The sentence on page 16, 
lines 6-18 should read: 
 
 “This net increase in the revenue requirement is partially driven by the estimated 
increase in costs for approximately $31 million of Non-PTF capital additions forecasted 
for 2009.” 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  P. A. Viapiano 
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Division Data Request 3-18 

 
Request: 
 
In docket 3902, NEP Schedule 21 Non-PTF estimated revenue requirements for 2008 
were $67,583,596 (see Schedule MPH-6 page 1).  In this docket 4011, NEP Schedule 21 
Non-PTF revenue requirements for 2008 are $92,884,229.  That is a discrepancy of 37% 
and over $25 million.  Please explain this discrepancy. 

 
Response: 
 
The forecast identified in MPH-6 of $67.6 million was based on NEP’s actual Non-PTF 
revenue requirement of $63.5 million, as billed under Schedule 21-NEP of the ISO-NE 
Tariff from August 2006 through July 2007.  To estimate the 2008 non-PTF revenue 
requirement, the $63.5 million was increased by $4.1 million to reflect the revenue 
requirement amount for 2008 estimated plant additions of approximately $23 million.   
 
The Non-PTF revenue requirement of $92.9 million identified in Schedule PAV-6 is 
based on NEP’s actual Non-PTF revenue requirement, as billed by NEP pursuant to ISO-
NE Tariff Schedule 21-NEP for the period from September 2007 through August 2008. 
 
NEP’s actual Non-PTF revenue requirement as compared to the forecast provided in 
MPH-6 is $25.3 million higher than had been anticipated. 
 
The attached summary of revenue requirements from MPH-6 and PAV-6 provides a 
comparison by cost category showing what was driving the increases.  In reviewing the 
attachment it should be noted that NEP’s Non-PTF revenue requirement is determined by 
calculating NEP’s total revenue requirement (PTF and Non-PTF) in accordance with 
ISO-NE Tariff, Schedule 21-NEP, less an allocation of the PTF revenues received from 
ISO-NE.   Any timing difference between when NEP actually incurs PTF expenses and 
when those PTF expenses are captured and recovered in the annual RNS rate update are 
recovered under NEP’s Non-PTF revenue requirement. 
 
As shown in the attached, total return and taxes are increasing for NEP as a result of 
additional plant investment.  In addition, also contributing to the increase, on March 24, 
2008 FERC issued a rehearing order on the New England Transmission Owner’s ROE 
case in Docket No. ER04-157 re-setting and increasing by 24 basis points the base ROE 
applied to all transmission facilities in New England effective as of February 1, 2005 
resulting in an increase in NEP’s Non-PTF revenue Requirement.  
 
Additionally, NEP is also seeing increases in NEP’s depreciation, total operation and 
maintenance expense, and property taxes. 
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Division Data Request 3-18 (continued – page 2) 
 

 
An accounting adjustment that was made to the Reserve for Deferred Income Tax 
balance and its associated FAS 109 Regulatory Asset is also resulting in an annual 
increase to its Non-PTF revenue requirement.  Specifically, FAS 109 requires NEP to 
record a deferred tax liability on the differences between tax plant basis and book plant 
basis.  NEP fully normalized these differences in the past by comparing the overall plant 
balances on its accounts.  NEP has since modified its analysis based on a comparison of 
the book plant basis and tax plant basis of individual plant assets.  This more precise 
analysis has led to a positive adjustment to the FAS 109 regulatory balance, which is 
being amortized over a 10-year period pursuant to the ISO-NE Tariff, Schedule 21-NEP. 
 
Finally, NEP’s costs related to Integrated Facilities Charges have increased as a result of 
its increase in payments to Narragansett Electric under FERC Electric Tariff No. 1.  
Narragansett Electric Company is compensated for its ownership of transmission 
facilities in Rhode Island under a FERC-approved formula revenue requirement under 
which NEP credits Narragansett’s transmission bill monthly.  NEP, in turn, includes the 
amount of this credit as a cost component in its revenue requirement calculation. 
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